

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EARTHY D. DANIELS, JR., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KATHLEEN A. FELTON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
A federal sentence enhanced by a prior conviction that has never been invalidated by any court may not be collaterally attacked under 28 U.S.C. 2255 on grounds that the prior conviction was uncon- stitutionally obtained	10
A. This Court’s decision in <i>Custis</i> established that, absent a claim of a <i>Gideon</i> violation, use of a facially valid prior conviction to enhance a sentence is not unconstitutional	12
B. Core principles governing collateral attack on criminal convictions demonstrate that punish- ment may be imposed based on a facially valid conviction	16
C. Important interests in ease of administration and promoting the finality of judgments also refute petitioner’s claim	19
D. Petitioner’s other reasons for permitting his indirect collateral attack on his prior convic- tions are unpersuasive	25
Conclusion	29
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	18
<i>Arnold v. United States</i> , 63 F.3d 708 (8th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967)	13
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	23, 25
<i>Clawson v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 806 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 897 (1995)	6
<i>Contreras v. Schiltgen</i> , 151 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1587 (2000)	17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	6, 8, 12
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	14
<i>Loper v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 473 (1972)	24
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989)	27, 28
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	17
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	18
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	17
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	17, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Petite v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 529 (1960)	4
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994)	11
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-6554	13, 21, 28
<i>Skok v. Maryland</i> , 760 A.2d 647 (Md. 2000)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	5
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	17-18
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 183 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 1255 (2000)	27
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979)	11, 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Bacon</i> , 94 F.3d 158 (4th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 203 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2000), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-122	24, 27
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 83 F.3d 336 (10th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	16, 17
<i>United States v. LaValle</i> , 175 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 30 F.3d 35 (5th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>United States v. Pettiford</i> , 101 F.3d 199 (1st Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 16 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	23
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 198 F.3d 813 (11th Cir. 1999)	25
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. IV:	
§ 1 (Full Faith and Credit Clause)	25
Amend. IV	6, 15, 20
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984:	
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	3, 7, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)	2-3
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	2, 5
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	2, 3, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2)	2
28 U.S.C. 1738	25
28 U.S.C. 2244	21
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)	21
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(B) (Supp. IV 1998)	21
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(C) (Supp. IV 1998)	21
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(D) (Supp. IV 1998)	21
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(2) (Supp. IV 1998)	21
28 U.S.C. 2254	9, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255 (Supp. IV 1998)	18, 21
Miscellaneous:	
Morgan Prickett, <i>The Writ of Error Coram Nobis in California</i> , 30 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1 (1990)	18
United States Attorneys' Manual (Sept. 1997)	4
